Ex. B11

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

1 State of Arkansas .

2 93rd General Assembly A Bl”.

3 Regular Session, 2021 HOUSE BILL 1308
4

5  By: Joint Budget Committee

6

7 For An Act To Be Entitled

8 AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
9 AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE OZARKA COLLEGE FOR THE
10 FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022; AND FOR OTHER

11 PURPOSES.

12

13
14 Subtitle

15 AN ACT FOR THE OZARKA COLLEGE

16 APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021-2022 FISCAL

17 YEAR.

18

19

20 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
21

22 SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
23 for the Ozarka College for the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the following maximum

24 number of regular employees.

25

26 Maximum Annual
27 Maximum Salary Rate
28 Item No. of Fiscal Year
29 No. Title Employees 2021-2022
30 TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

31 ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS

32 (1) President, 0ZC 1 §172,874
33 (2) Chief Academic Officer 1 $138,754
34 (3) Vice-President for Admin. Services 1 $138,753
35 (4) Chief Fiscal Officer 1 $130,116
36 (5) Chief Student Officer 1 $130,116
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(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)

(23)

(24)
(25)
(26)

Chief Planning Officer

Chief Development Officer

Director of Human Resources

Coord. of Cont. Ed. & Bus. Outreach
Registrar

Director of Financial Aid

Director of Computer Services
Director of Off-Campus Operations
Business Manager

Director of Physical Plant

Director of Admissions

Assistant to the President
Project/Program Specialist

Aircraft Maintenance Coordinator
Computer Support Specialist
Information Systems Analyst

Director of Marketing/Public Relations
TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
CLASSIFIED POSITIONS

Fiscal Support Pool

Fiscal Support Manager

Fiscal Support Supervisor
Accountant II

Accountant I

Fiscal Support Analyst

Fiscal Support Specialist
Accounting Technician

Fiscal Support Technician
Accounting Coordinator
Aviation Technician
Administrative Support Pool
Administrative Assistant
Administrative Analyst
Administrative Support Supervisor
Administrative Specialist III

Administration Support Specialist

HB1308

$130,116
§130,116
$107,033
$101,537
$101,537
$101,335
$99,641
$99,570
$97,328
$93,940
$92,570
$86,759
$75,920
$74,489
566,619
$61,593
1 $57,364
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GRADE C123
GRADE C118
GRADE Cl117
GRADE Cl16
GRADE C115
GRADE Cl112
GRADE Cl110
GRADE C108
1 GRADE Cl121
1 GRADE Cl117

GRADE C115
GRADE Cl15
GRADE C113
GRADE Cl12
GRADE Cl112
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(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)

(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)
(44)

(45)
(46)

(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)

Administrative Specialist II
Administrative Support Specialist

Administrative Specialist I

Career Planning & Placement Specialist

Landscape Supervisor

Public Information Technician
Maintenance Technician
Financial Aid Specialist
Student Recruitment Specialist
Purchasing Technician

Payroll Technician

Special Events Supervisor
Maintenance Assistant
Institutional Services Assistant
Watchman

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

ACADEMIC POSITIONS

Division Chairperson

Librarian

Director of Adult Education
Instructor - Nursing/Resp. Therapy
Chief Flight Instructor

Special Instructor / Trainer

NINE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEMIC POSITIONS

Faculty

Part-Time.Faculty

TWELVE MONTH AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
CLASSIFIED POSITIONS

Coordinator of Housekeeping

Food Preparation Coordinator
Childcare Technician
Institutional Services Supervisor
Food Preparation Technician

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
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HB1308

€109
Cc109
C106
Cli4
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl12
Cl12
C110
C108
C103
Cl01

$§121,431
$110,245
$105,907
§99,922
$91,100
$70,035

40 $92,495
90 $46,551

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
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