1	State of A	rkansas	A TO *11						
2	93rd Gene	eral Assembly	A Bill						
3	Regular S	ession, 2021			HOUSE BILL 1308				
4									
5	By: Joint	Budget Committee							
6									
7		For An Act To Be Entitled							
8	AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES								
9	AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE OZARKA COLLEGE FOR THE								
10	FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022; AND FOR OTHER								
11		PURPOSES.							
12									
13									
14		Subtitle							
15	AN ACT FOR THE OZARKA COLLEGE								
16	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021-2022 FISCAL								
1.7		YEAR.							
18									
19									
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:								
21									
22	SE	ECTION 1. REGUL	AR SALARIES - OPERATION	S. There is l	nereby established				
23			for the 2021-2022 fisc						
24		of regular empl							
25									
26					Maximum Annual				
27				Maximum	Salary Rate				
28	Item			No. of	Fiscal Year				
29	No.	Title		Employees	2021-2022				
30		TWELVE MONTH	EDUCATIONAL AND GENERA	<u>L</u>					
31		<u>ADMINISTRATI</u>	VE POSITIONS						
32	(1)	President, O	ZC	1	\$172,874				
33	(2)	Chief Academ	ic Officer	1	\$138,754				
34	(3)	Vice-Preside	nt for Admin. Services	1	\$138,753				
35	(4)	Chief Fiscal	Officer	1	\$130,116				
36	(5)	Chief Studen	t Officer	1	\$130,116				



1	(6)	Chief Planning Officer	1	\$130,116
2	(7)	Chief Development Officer	1	\$130,116
3	(8)	Director of Human Resources	1	\$107,033
4	(9)	Coord. of Cont. Ed. & Bus. Outreach	1	\$101,537
5	(10)	Registrar	1	\$101,537
6	(11)	Director of Financial Aid	1	\$101,335
7	(12)	Director of Computer Services	1	\$99,641
8	(13)	Director of Off-Campus Operations	3	\$99,570
9	(14)	Business Manager	1	\$97,328
10	(15)	Director of Physical Plant	1	\$93,940
11	(16)	Director of Admissions	1	\$92,570
12	(17)	Assistant to the President	1	\$86,759
13	(18)	Project/Program Specialist	1	\$75,920
14	(19)	Aircraft Maintenance Coordinator	1	\$74,489
15	(20)	Computer Support Specialist	2	\$66,619
16	(21)	Information Systems Analyst	1	\$61,593
17	(22)	Director of Marketing/Public Relations	1	\$57,364
18		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
19		CLASSIFIED POSITIONS		
20	(23)	Fiscal Support Pool	3	
21		Fiscal Support Manager		GRADE C123
22		Fiscal Support Supervisor		GRADE C118
23		Accountant II		GRADE C117
24		Accountant I		GRADE C116
25		Fiscal Support Analyst		GRADE C115
26		Fiscal Support Specialist		GRADE C112
27		Accounting Technician		GRADE C110
28		Fiscal Support Technician		GRADE C108
29	(24)	Accounting Coordinator	1	GRADE C121
30	(25)	Aviation Technician	1	GRADE C117
31	(26)	Administrative Support Pool	13	
32		Administrative Assistant		GRADE C115
33		Administrative Analyst		GRADE C115
34		Administrative Support Supervisor		GRADE C113
35		Administrative Specialist III		GRADE C112
36		Administration Support Specialist		GRADE C112

1		Administrative Specialist II		GRADE C109
2	Administrative Support Specialist			GRADE C109
3		Administrative Specialist I		GRADE C106
4	(27)	Career Planning & Placement Specialist	1	GRADE C114
5	(28)	Landscape Supervisor	1	GRADE C113
6	(29)	Public Information Technician	1	GRADE C113
7	(30)	Maintenance Technician	3	GRADE C113
8	(31)	Financial Aid Specialist	2	GRADE C113
9	(32)	Student Recruitment Specialist	1	GRADE C113
10	(33)	Purchasing Technician	1	GRADE C112
11	(34)	Payroll Technician	1	GRADE C112
12	(35)	Special Events Supervisor	1	GRADE C110
13	(36)	Maintenance Assistant	1	GRADE C108
14	(37)	Institutional Services Assistant	4	GRADE C103
15	(38)	Watchman	1	GRADE C101
16		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
17		ACADEMIC POSITIONS		
18	(39)	Division Chairperson	4	\$121,431
19	(40)	Librarian	1	\$110,245
20	(41)	Director of Adult Education	1	\$105,907
21	(42)	Instructor - Nursing/Resp. Therapy	4	\$99,922
22	(43)	Chief Flight Instructor	1	\$91,100
23	(44)	Special Instructor / Trainer	9	\$70,035
24		NINE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
25		ACADEMIC POSITIONS		
26	(45)	Faculty	40	\$92,495
27	(46)	Part-Time Faculty	90	\$46,551
28		TWELVE MONTH AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES		
29		CLASSIFIED POSITIONS		
30	(47)	Coordinator of Housekeeping	1	GRADE C111
31	(48)	Food Preparation Coordinator	1	GRADE C108
32	(49)	Childcare Technician	5	GRADE C105
33	(50)	Institutional Services Supervisor	1	GRADE C104
34	(51)	Food Preparation Technician	1	GRADE C102
35		MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	220	
36				